

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆●◆—
ROBERT F. McDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

William W. Taylor, III
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036-5802
T: (202) 778-1800
wtaylor@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> SUGGESTS THAT, THOUGH CORRUPT <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> EXCHANGES CAN BE, AND ARE, CRIMINALIZED, INGRATIATION AND ACCESS ARE NOT.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE OVERBROAD AND FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON WHAT KINDS OF ACTIONS ARE NOT CRIMINAL.....	7
III. LEGITIMIZING INGRATIATION AND ACCESS IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> , BUT STILL ALLOWING IT TO BE CRIMINALIZED, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3, 6, 10, 13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	2, 4, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	8
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8, 912
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	8, 12
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2018
18 U.S.C. § 13467
18 U.S.C. § 19517

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, *Criminal Corruption:
Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make
Things Worse*, 84 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (2015).....6
George D. Brown, *Applying Citizens United
to Ordinary Corruption: With A Note on
Blagojevich, McDonnell, and the
Criminalization of Politics*,
91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 177 (2015).....13
Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*,
24 J. Am. Jud. Soc’y 18 (1940).....11
